

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

WILTON ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER CO .--- CITY OF ROCKLAND.

96 CHAP.

nearly as may be into three classes: one class shall be elected for one year, one for two years and one for three years; and \_tenure, at each annual meeting thereafter, members shall be elected by the board in place of those whose terms shall expire, and any vacancies in the other classes shall be filled.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1903.

### Chapter 96.

An Act to extend the charter of the Wilton Electric Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That the rights, powers and privileges of the Charter Wilton Electric Light and Power Company which were granted for two years. by chapter three hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, are hereby renewed and extended for and during a term of two years from the date of the approval of this act and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided therein

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1903.

#### Chapter 97.

An Act authorizing the City of Rockland to accept donations of money and property to establish and maintain a Free Public Library in Rockland, and to accept conveyances of land for a site therefor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The city of Rockland is hereby authorized to Donations receive and accept donations and bequests of money and property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars free library. for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a free public library in said Rockland, and of erecting a suitable building therefor, and also to accept conveyances of land for a site for conveyances of land for said building, which shall be forever held by said city for the

and bequests

—may erect building and accept

xtended

#### NORTHPORT WESLEYAN GROVE CAMPMEETING ASSOCIATION.

Снар. 98

purpose aforesaid. And all acts and votes of said city, or of the city council, for the establishment and maintenance of a free public library in said city are hereby ratified and confirmed, and made valid.

Trustees.

-mayor shall

be, ex-officio, member.

-members, how elected. Section 2. The management and control of said library, and of the buildings and grounds connected therewith, shall be vested in a board of trustees, to be designated "Trustees of the Rockland Public Library," consisting of the mayor, who shall be, ex officio, a member thereof, and of such a number of other trustees, inhabitants of the city of Rockland, as the city council may determine upon, to be elected by ballot in joint convention, all of whom shall serve as trustees without compensation.

Section 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 4, 1903.

### Chapter 98.

An Act to amend the charter of the Northport Wesleyan Grove Campmeeting Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Chapter three hundred and nineteen of the private and special laws of the state of Maine, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three, being "An Act to incorporate the Northport Wesleyan Grove Campmeeting Association," as amended by chapter four hundred and fifty-eight of the private and special laws of the state of Maine, for the year nineteen hundred and one, is hereby further amended by adding after the word "same" in the twentieth line of section one, the following words, 'and to erect and maintain fences on all lines bounding the lands of the association, with gates at public entrances, with full power to control the same'; and to add to said section after the word "state" in the twenty-seventh line, the following words, 'and the association is authorized to appoint a health officer whose jurisdiction shall be within the bounds of the lands of the said association in the town of Northport, who shall have authority to act, and be subject to the same restrictions, as is provided by statute with reference to local health officers'; so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. Isaac H. W. Wharff, Henry B. Dunbar, Frank H. Nickerson, Norris E. Bragg, Gardner L. Ferrand, Nathan

Chapter 319 of special laws of 1873, as amended by chapter 458 of special laws of 1891, further amended.

-may erect fences on lines bounding lands of a association.

—may appoint health officer.

Corporators.

158